

DISTRICT COURT, ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

1100 Judicial Center Drive
Brighton, Colorado 80601

DATE FILED: August 12, 2022 8:28 PM
FILING ID: 1B52A67B30FAC
CASE NUMBER: 2021CV30392

Plaintiffs:

LENNAR COLORADO, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; STRATUS AMBER CREEK, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company,

v.

Defendant:

AMBER CREEK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado.

Case No. 2021CV030392

Division: W

Cross-Plaintiff:

AMBER CREEK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the state of Colorado,

v.

Cross-Defendants:

LENNAR COLORADO, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; STRATUS AMBER CREEK, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, KRISTI BALKEN, an individual; ANDREW TRIETLEY, an individual; FRANK WALKER, an individual; WAYNE MATSUDA, an individual; ADAM COATES, an individual; JOHN CHENEY, an individual; RICHARD DEAN, an individual; CHRISTIAN DEAN, an individual; DOES 1-25.

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant Lennar Colorado, LLC, and Cross-Defendants Kristi Balken, Andrew Trietley, Frank Walker, Wayne Matsuda, Adam Coates, and John Cheney

Name: Kathryn A. Reilly (#37331)
Thomas A. Olsen (#43709)
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202-5647
Telephone: 303.244.1800
Facsimile: 303.244.1879
Email: reilly@wtotrial.com
olsen@wtotrial.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant Stratus
Amber Creek, LLC, and Cross-Defendants, Richard Dean,
and Christian Dean*

Name: Jamie N. Cotter (#40309)
Jacob F. Hollars (#50352)
Address: Spencer Fane LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 303.839.3800
Facsimile: 303.839.3838
Email: jcotter@spencerfane.com
jhollars@spencerfane.com

*Attorneys for Cross-Defendants Richard Dean and
Christian Dean*

Name: Ann Smith (#37009)
Gordon Vaughan (#10737)
Address: Vaughan & DeMuro
111 S. Tejon St, Suite 545
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
Telephone: 719.578.5500
Facsimile: 719.578.5504
Email: asmith@vaughandemuro.com
gvaughan@vaughandemuro.com

**CROSS-DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR RULE 12(b)(1)
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS CROSS-PLAINTIFF AMBER CREEK
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT'S CROSS-COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BURDEN OF PROOF AND reply to Relevant Facts	2
A. Title 32 Contemplates that Developers Will Often Control Newly-Formed Special Districts	3
B. The Board Acted With the Advice of District Legal Counsel, Accountants, Engineers, and Other Independent Professional Advisors When it Increased the District’s Debt Limit and Issued Debt	5
1. Cross-Defendants Properly Relied on Guidance Provided by District Counsel on <u>All</u> Challenged Conduct.....	5
2. Both Debt Limit Increases Were Cost-Driven, Approved by Thornton, and Intended to Benefit the District and its Residents	5
3. The District’s Debt Issuance Was Market-Driven, Scoped by Independent Professionals, Approved by the District’s Fiduciaries, and Intended to Benefit the District and its Residents	11
C. Lennar and Stratus Were Reimbursed for <u>Actual Costs</u> of Construction	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL CROSS- DEFENDANTS ARE BARRED UNDER THE CGIA.....	17
A. The District’s Claims Against the Individual Cross-Defendants Are Barred Because the District Failed to Comply with the CGIA’s Notice Provision.....	17
B. The District’s Claims Against the Individual Cross-Defendants Also Fail Because It Has Failed to Prove the Elements of CGIA Immunity Are Not Met	19
1. The Individual Cross-Defendants Are Public Employees	19
2. The District’s Claims Concern Acts of Public Employees Within the Scope of Their Employment	21
3. The District Fails to Show that the Individual Cross-Defendants’ Acts Rise to the Level of Willful and Wanton Conduct	25

C.	<i>Tallman</i> is Inapposite.....	27
II.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE DISTRICT’S CLAIMS AGAINST LENNAR AND STRATUS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, AND DECLARATORY RELIEF.....	28
III.	THE DISTRICT LACKS STANDING TO SEEK RELIEF FROM ANY CROSS- DEFENDANT UNDER TABOR.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carousel Farms Metro. Dist. v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc.,
No. 2015CV30013, 2015 WL 13856637 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Apr. 1, 2015)..... 3, 22

Cisneros v. Elder,
506 P.3d 828 (Colo. 2022)..... 18

City and Cty. of Denver v. Crandall,
161 P.3d 627 (Colo. 2007)..... 3

City of Lakewood v. Brace,
919 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1996)..... 26

Falcon Broadband, Inc. v. Banning Lewis Ranch Metro. Dist. No. 1,
474 P.3d 1231 (Colo. Ct. App. 2018)..... 21

First Nat’l Bank of Durango v. Lyons,
349 P.3d 1161 (Colo. App. 2015)..... 21

G.A. Resort Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Chicago Title Timeshare Land Tr., Inc.,
No. 19-cv-01870-RM-GPG, 2020 WL 7022354 (D. Colo. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 29

Hansen v. Barron’s Oilfield Serv., Inc.,
429 P.3d 101 (Colo. App. 2018)..... 29

In re Southern Recycling, L.L.C.,
982 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020) 3

L.J. v. Carricato,
413 P.3d 1280 (Colo. App. 2018)..... 23, 25

Landmark Towers Ass’n, Inc. v. UMB Bank, N.A.,
436 P.3d 1126 (Colo.App. 2016), *rev’d on other grounds*, 408 P.3d 836) 20

Martinez v. Estate of Bleck,
379 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2016)..... 23, 25, 26

Middleton v. Hartman,
45 P.3d 721 (Colo. 2002)..... 17, 18

People v. Cali,
459 P.3d 516 (Colo. 2020)..... 24

<i>Pettigell v. Moede</i> , 271 P.2d 1038 (Colo. 1954).....	26
<i>Robinson v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 39 F.Supp.2d 1257 (D. Colo. 1999).....	26
<i>Scott v. People</i> , 490 P.2d 1295 (Colo. 1971).....	18
<i>Tallman Gulch Metropolitan District v. Natureview Development, LLC</i> , 399 P.3d 792 (Colo. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Trinity Broad. of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993).....	17, 19
<i>Woodsmall v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 800 P.2d 63 (Colo. 1990).....	18
STATE STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 24-10-109(1).....	17
C.R.S. § 24-10-118(1)(a)	19
C.R.S. § 24-10-118(2)(a)	23
C.R.S. § 24-18-109(2)(b).....	24
C.R.S. § 24-18-109(3).....	24
C.R.S. § 24-18-201(1).....	24
C.R.S. § 24-18-201(1)(b)(V)	24
C.R.S. § 31-10-1536	21
C.R.S. § 31-1-101(8).....	21
C.R.S. § 32-1-103(5).....	21
C.R.S. § 32-1-103(5)(1)(II).....	3
C.R.S. § 32-1-808(2)(a)	3
C.R.S. § 32-1-808(2)(a)(I)	20

C.R.S. § 32-1-902(3)(b)..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... 25
